
 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
 
Date Friday 30 April 2021 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Remote Meeting - This meeting is being held 
remotely via Microsoft Teams 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items which are open to the press and public 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2021  (Pages 3 - 12) 

4. Declarations of Interest   

5. Number of Looked After Children - Verbal update from Head of 
Children's Social Care   

6. Investing in Children / Children in Care Council Update - 
Presentation by Project Officer, Investing in Children                     
(Pages 13 - 16) 

7. Adopt Coast to Coast Update - Presentation by Head of Regional 
Adoption Agency  (Pages 17 - 20) 

8. Children who go Missing from Home and Care - ERASE - Report 
of Strategic Manager, First Contact and Countywide Specialist 
Services  (Pages 21 - 28) 

 a) Presentation  (Pages 29 - 34) 

9. Independent Visitor Service Update - Report of Independent 
Visitor Service Coordinator  (Pages 35 - 44) 

10. Proud Moments   

11. Regulation 44 Commissioning Arrangements Update - Verbal 
update from Head of Children's Social Care   

12. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   



13. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   

Part B 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open 

to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
14. Regulation 44 Visits and Regulatory Body Ratings of Children's 

Residential Homes - Report of Head of Children's Social Care 
and Head of Early Help, Inclusion and Vulnerable Children  
(Pages 45 - 50) 

15. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
22 April 2021 
 
 
To: The Members of the Corporate Parenting Panel 

 
 Councillor I Jewell (Chair) 

Councillor H Smith (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors  Bainbridge, H Bennett, J Carr, J Charlton, 
J Considine, P Crathorne, P Jopling, M McKeon, J Makepeace, 
O Milburn, C Potts, S Quinn, A Reed, G Richardson, E Scott, 
M Simmons and C Wilson 

 
 Co-opted Members  
 C Baines 
 A Ferguson 
 W Taylor 

Young person representative of the Children in Care Council 
(CiCC) 
 

 Contact: Jill Hogg Tel: 03000 269 711 

 
 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Corporate Parenting Panel held on Friday 26 February 2021 at 
9.30 am via Microsoft Teams  

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor I Jewell (Chair) 

 

Panel Members: 

Councillors B Bainbridge, J Charlton, J Considine, P Crathorne, M McKeon,           
J Makepeace, C Potts, S Quinn, A Reed, G Richardson, E Scott, M Simmons,       
H Smith and C Wilson 
 
Co-opted Members: 
C Baines, A Ferguson 
 
Other Members: 
Councillor O Gunn, Chair of the Children and Young People’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Also in attendance: 
Kelsey Clayton - Legal Services Manager  
Helen Fergusson - Head of Children’s Social Care 
Carole Gill – Operations Manager for Children Looked After and Care Leavers  
Robert Johnson - Project Manager (Investing in Children) and Mitchell Green 
(Children in Care Council) 
Laura Malone – Strategy Team Leader  
Selwyn Morgans – Centre Manager, Aycliffe Secure Centre  
Claire Morris - Strategic Manager, Children Looked After Resources  
Mark Smith – Strategic Commissioning Manager  
Melanie Stubbs - Virtual School Head 
Jayne Watson - Senior Partnerships Officer  
 

1 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Wendy Taylor. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
No substitute members were present. 
 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Friday 18 December 2020 were agreed 
as a correct record to be signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 Number of Looked After Children  
 

Helen Fergusson, Head of Children’s Social Care informed the Panel that the 
number of children looked after remained stable at 959, however the impact 
of delays caused by COVID-19 are likely to be reflected in the figures over 
the forthcoming months. 
 

6 Update on Residential Children's Homes  
 

The Head of Children’s Social Care reported that work is ongoing to identify 
a new property to replace the provision at Tow Law with a fit-for-purpose, 
smaller property. A progress update will be provided in due course.  
 
Following on from the discussion at the previous meeting on plans to 
increase the number of specialist provisions for those young people with 
complex needs, the Head of Children’s Social Care informed the Panel that a 
two-year lease had been agreed on a property at Coxhoe, with a view to 
purchasing a property within that timeframe, for continuing care.  The leased 
property will care for a specific young person and the care will be provided 
through the Council direct.  A recruitment process for the home manager and 
staff is underway.  
 
The Panel noted the new provision at Sacriston provides for two young 
people and formal registration with Ofsted is well underway.  The work on the 
re-provision of the home on the Aycliffe site is progressing well, with young 
people expected to move in soon, following the Ofsted registration process.  
 

7 Regulation 44 Visits - Commissioning Arrangements  
 
The Panel considered a report presented by the Strategic Commissioning 
Manager, Mark Smith, which outlined the plans to carry out a commissioning 
exercise to outsource Regulation 44 visits for Durham County Council 
maintained Children’s Homes and the rationale for arriving at this decision 
(for copy see file of minutes). 
 
 
 

Page 4



Resolved:  
 
That the report be noted  
 

8 Investing in Children / Children in Care Council update  
 
Robert John
[...]
role Gill, Operations Manager for Children Looked After and Care Leavers 
presented the Care Leavers’ Strategy Annual Report which provided an 
update on progress against the objectives set out in the Care Leavers’ 
Strategy 2019 to 2023 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Panel noted performance against strategic priorities remains strong, 
despite the impact of the pandemic. 

Outlining areas of performance against the strategic priorities, the Operations 
Manager reported on the appointment of a dedicated Accommodations and 
Support Officer, and, an increase in the number of ‘Staying Put’ 
arrangements in place. The Panel noted the good progress with respect to 
the number of young people in suitable accommodation and the Operations 
Manager paid tribute to the excellent partnership working taking place.  
Performance in relation to participation of care leavers is in line with, or, 
above that of comparators, with 30 care leavers at University or other higher 
education establishments and 7 care leavers in apprenticeships with the 
Council, one of whom hopes to secure a full time post as a Young Person’s 
Adviser in the future.  The Council continues to work with DurhamWorks and 
colleagues in Human Resources, to increase opportunities for care leavers.   

To continue the good work of the former Chief Executive, a meeting is to be 
held with the Interim Chief Executive to discuss future plans to support 
children looked after and care leavers.  The Panel noted areas for future 
development include the roll-out of the ClearCut communications tool, the 
establishment of the Care Leavers’ Hub and the development of a ‘Staying 
Close’ pilot.  

Councillor Reed thanked the Operations Manager for the good work which is 
clearly benefiting the young people and asked what support is available for 
young people who choose to move from foster care to independent living.  
The Operations Manager explained that work begins early to ensure that the 
individual needs of t
[...]
 with foster carers exercising caution with regard 
to increasing their households during the lockdown periods.  The Strategy 
Team Leader commented that the number of children looked after reported 
missing represents a small proportion of the looked after population. 

In response to a question from the Chair as to whether the number of 
missing incidents was a cause for concern, the Strategy Team Leader 
reassured the Panel that the number of missing incidents had remained 
relatively low during 2020-21, and, clarified that within the 45 missing 
incidents, some young people had gone missing on more than one occasion.  
The Head of Children’s Social Care informed the Panel that a dedicated 
member of staff is now in post to provide a single point of contact to 
coordinate all the work on missing children and to provide young people with 
the opportunity to discuss their issues in respect of their return home, with an 
independent person.  This also assists the service to examine any emerging 
patterns and share intelligence with police colleagues, if necessary.   

 

Page 8



Resolved: 

That the report be noted. 

12 Any other business  
 
The Strategic Manager for Children Looked After and Resources, Claire 
Morris, gave an example of how the young people looked after had made her 
proud over the Christmas period.  The young people regularly receive 
Christmas gifts donated by a Durham company and the company had been 
particularly generous this year. The young people were so pleased with the 
gifts they received that they used excellent IT and creative skills to produce a 
montage of images of themselves enjoying their presents over Christmas, 
which they sent to the company as a gesture of thanks. The Strategic 
Manager expressed how moved she was when she viewed the montage and 
how impressed she had been at the amount of effort the young people had 
put in to such a professional piece of work, which they had taken upon 
themselves to produce, to show thei
[...]
Keon had 
delivered a presentation to one of the meetings, on Durham’s Corporate 
Parenting Panel model.  The feedback from that has led to aspects of 
Durham’s model being adopted by other authorities, which is testament to 
the excellent work of the Panel.  
 
The Chair, on behalf of the Panel,  thanked all officers, not only for the 
reports presented to the formal meetings but also for the regular briefings 
and updates from the service provided between meetings.  The Head of 
Children’s Social Care emphasised how important the support of the 
Corporate Parenting Panel is to the service.  
 
The Chair noted Councillor Tucker’s resignation from the Corporate 
Parenting Panel and placed on record the Panel’s thanks to Councillor 
Tucker for her valuable contribution.  
 

13 Exclusion of the public  
 
Resolved:  
 
That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely discussion of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

14 Regulation 44 visits and Regulatory Body Ratings of Children's 
Residential Homes  
 
The Panel considered the report of the Head of Children’s Social Care which 
provided a monthly update on Regulation 44 visits and regulatory body 
ratings (for copy see file of minutes).  
 
In response to a question from the Panel regarding the capacity of the 
external provider market, the Strategic Commissioning Manager commented 
that a significant rise in the number of children’s homes across the country 
has led to a rise in the number of organisations delivering independent 
Regulation 44 visits, with the provider market being in a healthy position.   
 
The Chair assured the Panel that the situation is kept under constant review.   
 
 
 
 

Page 10



In response to a question from the Panel referring to the options for the 
future delivery of Regulation 44 visits, the Head of Children’s Services 
clarified that reciprocal arrangements with another local authority had been 
rejected. The preferred option is a private provider, with the necessary 
expertise to ensure that the regulatory requirements required by Ofsted are 
maintained.   
 
Resolved:  
 
That the report be received. 
 

15 Any other business  
 
The Head of Children’s Social Care asked members to consider if they would 
like to represent the Corporate Parenting Panel on the Care Leaver’s 
Steering Group which meets quarterly.  Any member wishing to be part of 
that work was asked to contact the Senior Partnerships Officer.   
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



CICC Update

Presentation by Mitchell and Lesley - CICC/ CPP representatives

and Robert Johnson - Investing in Children.

Funding from #Iwill has been secured to support older members of 

CICC/Care Leavers to lead on a Positive Relationship Project. 

The purpose is to impact on domestic abuse and other forms of abuse, 

educating people at an early age through peer lead awareness workshop 

sessions in schools. 

CICC members and the Virtual Heads Team. 

Care experienced young people will be applying for funding to undertake 

educational activities via a CICC working group, who will oversee the 

project development. This is an exciting project as it increases the 

participation of young people to decide how the pupil premium is spent.     

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 6



• The first CICC face to face meeting since Covid-19 has taken place among the 

younger CICC group, developing art for the Full Circle service and planning 

additional meetings. 8 young people attended and some of their work  can be 

viewed below. 

‘
• CICC members have supported the launch of the Mind of Mine Own App.

• CICC members have undertook interviews for new social workers.

• The first in a series of podcasts has been launched called ‘ We are no 

different”, focusing on the experiences of the care system by 
[...]
 60 Children placed via interagency agreement

P
age 19



Key priority areas for 2021/22:
• To establish Adopt Coast to Coast as the ‘go to’ agency for those interested in adopting

• To develop the branding so it is recognisable alongside and separately to the LA partners

• To continually review the outcome of marketing activity to ensure best value and best return on
investment

• To ensure the prospective adopters journey is reviewed and streamlined through review and sharing of
best practice

• To establish early linking and matching

• To embed models of early permanence for example Fostering for Adoption in Durham

• To work across the partnership to develop the post adoption support offer

P
age 20



1 
 

 

             

        

 Corporate Parenting Panel 

30 April 2021 

Children who go Missing from Home 

and Care - ERASE 

 

Report of Lisa Wood – Strategic Manager, First Contact & County 
Wide Specialist Services, Durham County Council 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 This report outlines the recent activity and development of ERASE 
Team which includes children who go missing from home or care, since 
the service was reviewed in 2019 and includes performance data from 
the last two reporting years. 

Executive Summary 

2 The Child Exploitation - ERASE team as a result of a review in 2019 
has expanded its remit and reach to include support to young people 
who are experiencing all forms of child exploitation. 

3 A dedicated Missing from home Co-ordinator has been recruited into 
the Child Exploitation - ERASE team to improve the response to and 
children who go missing from home or care in Durham alongside an 
additional team member to provide interventions for children and young 
people who are victims or at risk of child criminal exploitation (CCE) 

4 The service has worked creatively and innovatively during Covid-19 to 
minimise the risk of young people disengaging, and develop 
interventions using
[...]
 – Independent Return to Home 
Interview (all)

Sharing of intelligence  - risk information gathering

P
age 30



DSCP –
Strategic 
Child 
Exploitation 
Group -
Governance

Membership includes Senior 
Managers from across the Partnership

Expanded to include LGBTQ, SEND, 
YOS etc

Task and Finish Sub-groups

Insight and Analysis

Contextualised Safeguarding

P
age 31



Performance

2019/20 2020/21

Number of missing episodes (total) 435 757

Number of individual missing young people (total) 156 312

Number of missing episodes of Durham children 

looked after
211 290

Number of children who went missing who are our 

Durham children looked after
51 73

Offered RTHI (% of all episodes) 385 (89%) 743 (98%)

Accepted RTHI (% of all episodes) 336 (77%) 635 (84%)

Completed RTHI (% of those accepted) 306 (79%) 629 (99%)

P
age 32



Covid 
Response

Minimal disruption in our service to children 
and families/carers

Creative ways of working – virtual – “talk and 
walk sessions”

Reduced drop out, promoted positive 
relationships and engagement

ERASE weekly dynamic meetings – all team 
members

Children of Concern – targeted work

2 x additional posts  - covid money till March 
20222

P
age 33



Learning from Audits and 
Inspections

ICCSA – Independent Inquiry into Child Sexual Abuse

DSCP – Multi-agency audit – Return home interviews

Consistent use of the “Philomena protocol” for children looked after – at risk of going 
missing.

Increased completion of RTHI shared with Police

Clearer understanding and definition of when strategy meetings should be implemented 
for children who are missing.

Consistent use of language to describe risk and vulnerabilities of children who go missing 
from home or care.

P
age 34



 

             

      

 Corporate Parenting Panel  

30 April 2021 

Independent Visitor Service Update 

 

Report of Mark den Hollander, Independent Visitor Service 
Coordinator, County Durham Youth Justice Service 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 This report provides an update about Durham County Council’s 
Independent Visitor (IV) service for children and young people who are 
looked after. 

2 The report highlights the challenges experienced during the 
Coronavirus pandemic and subsequent lockdowns whilst outlining the 
steps taken to manage risk during this period ensuring that the IV 
service resumed with some degree of normal functionality.   

3 The report outlines the progress made in the recruitment and training of 
IV’s, and the wider targets set for the service.    

4 This report also responds to the questions posed by the National 
Independent Visitors Network in an ‘Open letter to Chairs of Corporate 
Parenting Panels and Children and Young People’s Committees’ on 26 
February 2021 (attached as Appendix 2). 

Executive summary 

5 The role of Independent Visitor (a volunteer) was first introduced as a 
statutory service for ‘looked after children’ in the Children’s Act of 1989.  
The Act outlined the statutory responsibility of local authorities to offer 
an Independent Visitor to any child that they are looking after.   

6 The volunteer’s role is to visit, befriend and encourage participation in 
positive activities. The appointment of an Independent Visitor is 
considered within the child / young person’s care plan and is subject to 
ongoing review in the child / young person’s Looked After Review.  

Page 35

Agenda Item 9



 

7 Like many services, the IV Service experienced difficulties throughout 
2020/2021 due to the Covid-19 pandemic and national lockdown 
measures. This directly impacted the services’ ability to retain existing 
volunteers, recruit new volunteers and to grow the service. 

8 A Covid Risk Assessment was developed which reviewed visiting 
arrangements for the small number of children / young people (7) who 
were matched with a volunteer, to ensure these took place outside and 
were delivered in line with Covid-19 guidance. 

9 As
[...]
tatutory provision of IV beyond 18 to 25-years, to 

reduce social isolation and build a positive pathway to independent adulthood. There are 

many examples of good practice in relation to continued and new IV relationships for care 

leavers, in line with the Children and Social Work Act 2017 corporate parenting principles. 

Are you aware of an IV offer to care leavers in your LA?  

 

Thank you for your help in reviewing and addressing this important responsibility on behalf of your 

Local Authority. Please contact the NIVN if you would like any further information or support to 

develop your IV scheme further.  

 

NIVN Project Team, Hosted by Barnardo’s 

ivnetwork@barnardos.org.uk 

ivnetwork.org.uk 

https://ivnetwork.org.uk/national-standards/ 

Page 44

mailto:ivnetwork@barnardos.org.uk
file:///C:/Users/sarah.walker/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/928KFT9F/ivnetwork.org.uk
https://ivnetwork.org.uk/national-standards/


Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2021
	6 Investing in Children / Children in Care Council Update - Presentation by Project Officer, Investing in Children
	7 Adopt Coast to Coast Update - Presentation by Head of Regional Adoption Agency
	8 Children who go Missing from Home and Care - ERASE - Report of Strategic Manager, First Contact and Countywide Specialist Services
	8a Presentation
	9 Independent Visitor Service Update - Report of Independent Visitor Service Coordinator
	Item 9 - Ind Visitor Service - Appendix 2_

	14 Regulation 44 Visits and Regulatory Body Ratings of Children's Residential Homes - Report of Head of Children's Social Care and Head of Early Help, Inclusion and Vulnerable Children
	Item 14




Minutes of the meeting

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Remote Meeting of Corporate Parenting Panel held on Friday 30 April
2021 at 9.30 am
Present:
Councillor I Jewell (Chair)
Panel Members:
Councillors B Bainbridge, P Crathorne, S Quinn, A Reed and M Simmons
Co-opted Members:
A Ferguson
Also in attendance:
Helen Fergusson - Head of Children’s Social Care
Paula Gibbons – Head of Regional Adoption Agency
Anita Harvey – Solicitor, Children, Adults and Health
Jodie Henderson – Strategic Manager, Looked After and Permanence
Mark den Hollander – Independent Visitor Co-Ordinator
Robert Johnson - Project Manager (Investing in Children) and Mitchell Green and
Lesley Caulkin of the Children in Care Council
Selwyn Morgans – Centre Manager, Aycliffe Secure Centre
Claire Morris - Strategic Manager, Children Looked After Resources
Melanie Stubbs - Virtual School Head
Jayne Watson - Senior Partnerships Officer
Lisa Wood - Strategic Manager, First Contact & County Wide Specialist Services

1

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Charlton,
Councillor J Considine, Councillor E Scott, Councillor H Smith and co-opted
members C Baines and W Taylor.

2

Substitute Members
There were no substitute members.

3

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2021 were confirmed as a
correct record to be signed by the Chair.

4

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

5

Number of Looked After Children
The Panel noted the decrease in the number of children looked after which
had reduced from 959 in January to the current figure of 937. This reduction
reflected that systems and processes were gradually returning to normal
following the pandemic.

6

Investing in Children / Children in Care Council Update
Lesley and Mitchell from the Children in Care Council updated the Panel on
the following recent activity at the Children in Care Council:
 Funding had been secured for older care leavers to be involved in a
‘Positive Relationships’ project to raise awareness of the many
different forms of abuse through peer-led workshops in schools.
 Work is taking place with the Virtual Head’s team to increase the
participation of young people in how pupil premium is spent.
 Younger members of the CiCC held their first ‘face to face’ meeting at
which they developed artwork for the Full Circle service. Further
meetings are being planned.
 The young people have supported the launch of the ‘Mind of my own’
app and launched the first in a series of podcasts called ‘We are no
different’, focusing on young people’s experiences of the care system.
 The first police training session is being developed, facilitated by the
young people.
 Peer mentoring training is being offered to young people in children’s
homes, with several young people expressing an interest in becoming
mentors to the younger children. One young person from Coxhoe
Children’s Home has been making a very positive contribution to the
CiCC meetings and has been particularly proactive in the peer
mentoring programme.
The Chair thanked Robert, Lesley and Mitchell for their presentation and
perspective which is always very much appreciated by the Panel.

7

Adopt Coast to Coast Update
The Panel received a presentation from Paula Gibbons, Head of the
Regional Adoption Agency (RAA) who provided an update on Adopt Coast to
Coast which was launched virtually on 1 April 2021. The Head of Service
extended her thanks to the staff within the three spokes of Cumbria, Durham
and Together for Children for the hard work that had gone into making the
launch a success.
Members were informed that the partnership builds upon the strengths
across the three services and that performance in 2020-21 included 77
adopters approved and 130 children matched. The Head of the RAA
described the key priority areas for the future including the development of
the branding, streamlining processes to reflect best practice, the promotion of
early matching and the further development of the post adoption support
offer.
Members praised the positive progress and in response to a question from
Councillor Reed regarding the assessment of prospective adopters, the Head
of the RAA clarified that the service investigates all options which are in the
best interests of the child, including assessing foster carers and extended
family members as adopters.
Councillor B Bainbridge acknowledged the foster to adopt approach which is
a really positive initiative.
The Chair congratulated the Head of the RAA on the launch, adding that he
is looking forward to seeing the service develop, through maximising
efficiency and improving outcomes for children and young people.

8

Children who go Missing from Home and Care - ERASE
The Panel received a report and presentation from Lisa Wood, Strategic
Manager, First Contact and Countywide Specialist Services outlining the
recent activity and development of the ERASE Team since the service was
reviewed in 2019 (for copy see file of minutes).
The Strategic Manager highlighted service improvements which had taken
place including working with police colleagues to ensure the recording criteria
for reporting children missing is aligned with the police definition. In addition,
a data analyst had been seconded from Durham Constabulary to obtain a
clear picture of the position to ensure an appropriate response is provided.
The Strategic Manager explained that, on recognising that a number of
professionals were undertaking return to home interviews, a dedicated
Missing Coordinator was appointed in April 2020, to provide independent

return to home interviews for all children going missing from care. Close
work is undertaken with the police co-ordinators which enables the sharing of
intelligence and promotes a better understanding of any emerging trends.
The Panel noted that the Strategic Child Exploitation Group had increased its
membership to include the voluntary sector and representatives of the
LGBTQ community and young people with offending behaviour.
In terms of performance, the Panel noted that the number of young people
missing from home and care had increased during the year, however,
members were asked to bear in mind the exceptional circumstances of the
pandemic and the new definition developed in line with police colleagues
which may account for the increase in the number of reported incidents.
Nationally there had been an increase in the reporting of children going
missing as a direct result of the COVID-19 pandemic. The Strategic Manager
highlighted the improved performance with regard to the number of return to
home interviews completed as a result of the dedicated officer in post and
that the service had created COVID-safe ways of working to ensure the
service continued throughout the pandemic, including ‘talk and walk’
sessions.
Learning from audits and inspections had led to improvements such as the
development of a language document which had been designed in
conjunction with young people, which aims to promote consistent use of
language when describing children and young people missing from home or
care and those vulnerable to exploitation.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.

9

Independent Visitor Service Update
The Panel received a report and presentation from Mark den Hollander,
Independent Visitor Service Coordinator which updated on Durham County
Council’s Independent Visitor service for children and young people looked
after (for copy see file of minutes).
The report also provided assurance in response to the open letter from the
National Independent Visitor Network, that we are meeting our statutory duty
to make Independent Visitors accessible to the children and young people in
our care.
The Service Coordinator began by describing the challenges experienced
during the COVID-19 pandemic and he outlined the steps taken to manage
risk during the period, whilst ensuring the service was maintained.

The Service Coordinator explained that the Children Act 1989 placed a duty
on local authorities to appoint an independent visitor for children looked after.
The role of an Independent Visitor is to promote the child’s developmental,
social and emotional needs and encourage participation in positive activities.
Volunteers are trained and matched with a young person, in a professional
befriending role.
The service currently has 42 volunteers and 22 matches have been
completed. An important aspect of the service is to offer young people
opportunities to have fun whilst complementing the work of the young
person’s wider care team.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.

10

Proud Moments
Claire Morris, Strategic Manager for Children Looked After Resources, spoke
to the Panel about one young person who had informed her that she had
created some posters and leaflets which had won a competition. The young
person had been grateful for the opportunity to identify her talent and she
shared her thoughts about the praise she had received and how much this
had increased her confidence, improved her schooling and relationships and
had also led her to decide to pursue art as a future career. Members
commended the young person on her achievement, acknowledging her effort
and they paid tribute to the service for their support.
On behalf of the Head of Early Help, Inclusion and Vulnerable Children, the
Senior Partnerships Officer stated that she would circulate a very positive
article published in Children and Young People Now, about Aycliffe Young
People’s Centre to the Panel. The Panel noted the last full Ofsted Inspection
of the Centre in 2019 resulted in the achievement of outstanding in all areas
and an assurance visit which took place in November 2020, found high
standards had been maintained. The Head of Children’s Social Care
updated members that Ofsted had paid a further visit to Aycliffe Centre within
recent weeks and whilst the published report is awaited, the initial feedback
is very positive. The Chair praised the continued excellent work at the
Centre.

11

Regulation 44 Commissioning Arrangements Update
The Head of Children’s Social Care provided an update on Regulation 44
Commissioning Arrangements, informing the Panel that the current
arrangements for Aycliffe Centre will remain, however, the arrangements for

community Children’s Homes will change. Organisations have been invited
to tender for delivery of the service on behalf of Durham County Council and
the new arrangements are expected to be in place by June. The new
provider will be invited to a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel in due
course.

12

Any other business
The Chair took the opportunity to thank all officers and members involved in
the Corporate Parenting Panel as he was to stand-down at the forthcoming
election. Having been a member of the Panel for 8 years, he commented
that he had found it a very enjoyable experience and he had been pleased to
be a part of the progress made, with all those involved sharing the common
goal of having children’s best interests at heart. He added that he was
particularly heartened to see the increasing participation of the children and
young people, as their views are essential to inform the work of the Panel.
The Chair also conveyed thanks to all members who would be stepping
down at the election including Vice-Chair, Councillor Heather Smith who had
asked him to pass on her good wishes. He also thanked Councillor Jude
Considine who had been a very active member of the Panel.
The Head of Children’s Social Care thanked the Chair and Vice-Chair for all
their support to officers and more importantly for their support to the children
and young people. She added their commitment had been very much
appreciated, particularly during the pandemic, with regular meetings being
held throughout, which had resulted in significant progress being made.
The Senior Partnerships Officer read out a message from the Portfolio
Holder for Children and Young People, Councillor Gunn, thanking all
members for their commitment, particularly the Chair and Vice-Chair for their
strong leadership, especially during the restrictions of the pandemic.
Councillor Gunn expressed gratitude to all the officers involved and
concluded by thanking the young people of the Children in Care Council for
their strength and creativity.

13

Exclusion of the public
Resolved:
That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the
grounds that it involves the likely discussion of exempt information as defined
in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

14

Regulation 44 Visits and Regulatory Body Ratings of Children's
Residential Homes
The Panel considered a report presented by the Head of Children’s Social
Care which provided a monthly update on Regulation 44 visits and regulatory
body ratings (for copy see file of minutes).
The Panel noted the continuing progress, demonstrating good quality care
and support being provided to young people.
The Head of Children’s Social Care informed the Panel that registration
process for the new homes at Aycliffe and Sacriston had now been
completed. During the registration process the Ofsted Manager had been
very complimentary about the quality of the homes, the managers and teams
and the views expressed by the young people who were moving into the
homes. Work continues to identify further new properties and the Head of
Children’s Social Care stated that this quality and rigour will continue in
respect of future homes.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.

15

Any other business
The Chair placed on record his sincere thanks to all those involved in the
work of the Panel and extended his best wishes for the future.

